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September 10, 2004

Re: Our File Number LR-04-087; Sales tax on sales and leases of alarm systems and
components.

Dear

This is in response to your inquiry concerning the sales tax responsibilities of your
company in the four transactions set out in your letter. I have copied your four “issues” into this
letter and our response follows each one.

Issue 1: If I purchase the equipment for $90.00, using my tax ID, from a local supplier in Tulsa
and install said equipment in a residence for no charge to the customer and I pay an installer
$75.00 to install the equipment, what is my tax liability on that transaction. The equipment is
considered leased to the customer and that customer must sign a 3-year contract in the amount of
$20.00 to $25.00 per month. Excluding my overhead cost, I will break even with that customer in
12 to 15 months. If salesmen make the sale, instead of myself or my partner, it increases my
payback up to 17 to 20 months.

Our response to your Issue 1: The gross receipts from the lease of the equipment each
month is subject to sales tax. There is no deduction allowed from the gross receipts for any of
your expenses. You may make purchases of the equipment, exempt from sale tax, as an exempt
“purchase for resale”, since you are “reselling” the equipment when you lease it to your
customers.

Issue 2: Same as issue 1 with the exception of the customer has 10 windows that he wants
contacted added on to the package. I charge that customer $10 per window, the contact cost me
$2.00 and I pay an installer $7.50 to install it, what is my liability in this instance. I collect
$100.00 :from the customer but I pay $75.00 in labor and $20.00 in parts.

Our Response to Your Issue 2: In this scenario, you are making a sale of the 10 contacts
that are installed. Your total gross receipts of $100.00 is subject to sales tax. You may not
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deduct from the gross receipts on which you charge tax, any of your costs, such as the amounts
you pay the installer. If, however, you separately state, on the invoice or bill given to your
customer, the installation labor from the cost of the contacts sold, you are required to charge
sales tax only on the amount you charge for the sale of the contacts.

Issue 3: The customer wants an extra device that cost $43.00 and I charge $65.00 to install it. If I
pay an installer $15.00 to install the device, do I pay taxes on the remaining $50.00 or just on the
$43.00 per device.

Our Response to Issue 3:  If you separately state the charge of $43.00, which represents the
selling price of the device, from the $65.00 that you charge for installing the device, you are only
required to charge your customer sales tax on the $43.00 which represents the selling price of the
device. If, on the other hand, you give the customer an invoice or bill that only shows the total
price of $108.00, the entire $108.00 is taxable.

Issue 4: I pre-wire a house for security for a builder who has a tax ID for $100.00. I have $60.00
in labor and $33.00 in wire.

Our Response to Issue 4:  In the case where you pre-wire a house, you are acting as a
contractor that is improving real property, not as a vendor selling tangible personal property on
which sales tax must be charged. As a result of your acting as a contractor, you are the taxable
consumer of the equipment that you use in the contract. You should either pay sales tax on the
wire that you use to wire the new house, or if you have purchased it exempt from sales tax for
resale, you should add the “sales price” of the wire to your gross sales for your monthly sales tax
report and remit sales tax on the total amount. City tax would also be due for the city in which
the new house was located. A builder that is building homes is acting as a contractor and may
not make purchases, exempt from sales tax, of goods being incorporated into the new homes.

I have enclosed copies of Oklahoma Tax Commission Rule 710:65-1-2 which defines
“sales value”, Rule 710:65-1-7 which defines “consumer” and covers the treatment of
contractors; Rule 710:65-1-9 which defines “gross receipts” and Rule 710:65-19-4 which relates
to the sale and leases of alarm systems.

This response applies only to the circumstances set out in your request of April 29, 2004.
Pursuant to Commission Rule 710:1-3-73(e), this Letter Ruling may be generally relied upon
only by the entity to whom it is issued, assuming that all pertinent facts have been accurately and
completely stated, and that there has been no change in applicable law.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION

TR

Michael G. Pillow
Tax Policy Analyst



